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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
)

Complainant, )
)
)
)

FIRSTROCKFORDGROUP, [NC., an Illinois ) PCB05-215
corporation, VILLAGE OF CHERRY VALLEY,
an Illinois municipal corporation, HERITAGE
ENGINEERING,LTD., an Illinois corporation,
arid SCHLICHTING & SONS EXCAVATING, )
INC., an Illinois corporation,

)
Respondents.

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: SecAttachedServiceList.

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that today, September26, 2005,the Peopleof the Stateof
Illinois filed with the Illinois Pollution Control Boardby electronicfiling a Stipulationand
Proposalfor SettlementandMotion for Relieffrom HearingRequirement,true andcorrect
copiesof which areattachedandherebyservedupon you.

Respectfullysubmitted,

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General

Stateof Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEnforcement]
AsbestosLitigation Div ion

BY: ~tl QC
BRIDG M. CAR SON
AssistantAttorney General
EnvironmentalBureau
188W.RandolphStreet,Suite2001

Chicago,Illinois 60601
(312)814-0608

Datc: Septembcr26, 2005

THIS FILING IS SUBMIYFED ON RECYCLEDPAPER
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SERVICELIST

Mr. JohnP. Malburg
HeritageEngineeringLtd.
345 ExecutiveParkway
SuiteMI
Rockford,Illinois 61125

Mr. JamesE. Stevens
Barrick, Switzcr, Long,Balsley & Van Evera
OneMadisonStreet
Rockford, Illinois 61104

Mr. CharlesHclsten
Hinsfiaw& Culbertson
100 Park Avenue
Rockford, Illinois 61105

Mr. JackD. Ward
Reno,Zahm,Folgate,Lindbcrg & Powell
2902 McFarlandRoad
Suite400
Rockford,Illinois 61107

Mr. BradleyHallorari
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
JamcsR. ThompsonCenter
100 West RandolphStrcct
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Complainant,
)
)
)

FIRST ROCKFORDGROUP, INC., an Illinois ) PCB05-2IS

corporation,VILLAGE OF CHERRY VALLEY,
an Illinois municipal corporation,HERITAGE
ENGINEERING,LTD., an Illinois corporation,
andSCHLICHTING & SONSEXCAVATING,
INC., an Illinois corporation,

)
Respondents.

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING REQUIREMENT FOR STIPULATION AND

PROPOSALFORSETTLEMENT WITH HERITAGE ENGINEERING LTD.

NOW COMES Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATEOF ILLINOIS, ex rc’/. LISA

MADIGAN, Attorney Generalof the Stateof Illinois, andpursuantto Section31(c)(2) of the

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2)(2002),movesthatthe

Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) grantthe Complainantandthe Respondent,Heritage

Engineering,in the above-captionedmatter,relief from the hearingrequirementimposedby

Section31(c)(l) of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(l)(2002). In supportofthis motion,Complainant

statesas follows:

1. The Complaintin this matterallegesviolationsof Section15 of the Act, 415

ILCS 5/15(2002)andSection602.101(a)of the Board’sPublic WaterSuppliesRegulations,35

Ill. Mm. Code602.101(a).

2. Complainantis filing this Motion anda StipulationandProposalfor Settlement

with the Board.

3. Theparties,Peopleof the Stateof Illinois andHeritageEngineering,havereached
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agreement on all outstandingissues in this matter.

4. This agreementis presentedto the Board in a StipulationandProposalfor

Settlementfiled this samedate.

5. All partiesagreethat ahearingon the StipulationandProposalfor Settlementis

not necessary,and respectfullyrequestrelief from suchahearingas allowedby Section31 (c)(2)

olthe Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2)(2002).

WHEREFORE,Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF IlLINOIS, herebyrequests

that the Boardgrantthis motion for relief from the hearingrequirementset forth in Section

31(c)(I) oftheAct, 415 ILCS 513l(c)(l)(2002).

Respectfullysubmitted,

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN
AttorneyGeneral
Stateof Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEnforcement)
AsbestosLitigation Divisio

BY: ____________________

BRIDGEIPM. CARLSON

AssistantAttorney General
EnvironmentalBureau
188 W. RandolphSt., 20th Floor
Chicago,Illinois 60601
(312)814-0608

i~1-115 FILING IS SIJBM IfltD ON RECYCLE!) PAPER
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BEFORE THE ILLINOiS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

)
Complainant, )

)
)
)

FIRSTROCKFORDGROUP,INC., an Illinois ) PCB 05-215
corporation,VILLAGE OF CHERRY VALLEY, ) -

an Illinois municipal corporation,HERITAGE
ENGINEERING,LTD., an Illinois corporation, )
andSCHLICHTING & SONS EXCAVATING, )
INC., an Illinois corporation, )

)
Respondents. )

STIPULATION AND PROPOSALFOR SETTLEMENT WITh
HERITAGE ENGINEERING

Complainant,PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by LISA MADIGA.N, Attorney

Generalof the Stateof Illinois, the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois EPA”),

andRespondent,HERITAGE ENGINEERING,LTD. (“Heritage”), an Illinois corporation,

(collectively“the parties”)haveagreedto the making of thisStipulation andProposalfor

Settlement(“Stipulation”) and submitit to theIllinois Pollution Control Board(“Board”) for

approval. The partiesagreethat the statementof factscontainedhereinrepresentsafair

summaryof the evidenceand testimonywhich wouldbeintroducedby the partiesif ahearing

wereheld. The partiesfurtherstipulatethatthis statementof factsis madeandagreedupon for

purposesofsettlementonly andthatneitherthe fact that apartyhasenteredinto this Stipulation,

nor anyof thefactsstipulatedherein,shall be introducedinto evidencein anyotherproceeding

regardingthe claimsassertedin the Complaintexceptas otherwiseprovidedherein. If the Board

approvesandentersthis Stipulation,RespondentHeritageagreesto beboundby the Stipulation
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andBoard Orderandnot to contesttheir validity in anysubsequentproceedingto implementor

enforcetheir terms. ThisStipulationin no wayreleasesor otherwisecompromisesthe violations

andliabilities allegedby the Complainantagainstthe Respondents,theVillage of CherryValley,

First RockfordGroup Inc. or SchlichtingandSonsExcavatingInc. Respondentsthe Village of

CherryValley, First RockfordGroup Inc. or SchlichtingandSonsExcavatingInc. arenot

signatoriesto this stipulation.

I. JURISDICTION

The Boardhasjurisdiction of thesubjectmatterhereinandof the panicsconsenting

heretopursuantto the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/1 ci seq.

(2002).

- H. AUTHORIZATION

Thc undersignedrepresentativesfor eachpartycertify that theyarc fully authorizedby the

partywhom theyrepresentto enterinto the termsandconditionsof this Stipulationandto legally

bind them to it. -

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS

A. Panics -

I. OnJune15, 2005,a Complaintwas filed on behalfof the Peopleofthe Stateof

Illinois by Lisa Madigan,AttorneyGeneralof the StateofIllinois, on herownmotion andupon

2
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the requestof the Illinois EPA, pursuantto Section31 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(2002),against

the RespondentHeritage.

2. The illinois EPA is an administrativeagencyof the Stateof Illinois, created

pursuantto Section4 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002). -

3. At all timesrelevantto the Complaint,RespondentHeritage,wasand is an Illinois

corporationthat is authorizedto transactbusinessin the Stateof Illinois. The principal business

addressfor Heritageis 345 ExecutiveParkway,SuiteMl, PostOffice Box 5145,Rockford,

Illinois 61125-0145.

B. Site Description

1. Thesitewberethe violationsoccurredisadevelopmentprojectat the Golf Hill

subdivision(“Site”), a 78 homedevelopmentlocatedin CherryValley, WinnebagoCounty,

Illinois.

2. Respondent,Heritage,actedas the engineerdevelopingSite gradingplans,

potablewaterandsewerinstallationplans. Heritageassistedin completingthe necessarypermit

applicationforms for developmentwork at theSite.

3. RespondentHeritageprepareda constructionpermitapplicationfor the developer,

RespondentFirst RockfordGroup, for the installationof potablewater lines to servicethe Site.

RespondentFirst RoekfordGroup andRespondentHeritagesignedthe permitapplicationon

September24, 2003. After September24, 2003,on a datebetterknownto RespondentHeritage,

the permitapplicationwassubmittedto the Illinois EPA. . -

4. On October28, 2003,prior to the issuanceof a constructionpermit for the project

3
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by the Illinois EPA, the RespondentHeritagecausedor allowed the commencementof the

constructionof the potablewatersupplylines atthe developmentSite.

5. On or aboutNovemberII, 2003 the Illinois EPAreceivedinformationthat

constructionhadbegunon apotablewatersupply line atthe Site,prior to the issuanceof a

constructionpermit for the projectby the Illinois EPA.

6. An Illinois EPA potablewater line constructionpermitwas ultimately issuedfor

the Site on November18, 2003.

7. As aresultof the Respondent’sconstructionof potablewater lineswithouta

constructionpermitat the Site,the Illinois EPAsentRespondent1-leritagea violation noticeon

May 18,2004. -

C. Allegationsof Non-Compliance

Complainantcontendsthat RespondentHeritagehasviolatedthe following provisionsof

theAct andBoardregulations:

CountI: Constructionof PotableWaterlineswithout a Permit —

Violation of Section 15 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/15(2002)
andSection602.101(a)of the Board’sPublic Water
SuppliesRegulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code602.101(a).

D. Admissionof-Violations -

- TheRespondentHeritageadmitsto theviolationsallegedin the Complaintfiled in this

matterandreferencedwithin Sectionffl.C herein.

4
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E. Compliance Activities to Date

I. OnNovember18,2003 theIllinois EPAissuedaconstructionpermit for the

installationof potablewater linesatthe Site.

2. As of November18, 2003,Heritagehasbeenin compliancewith theconstruction

permit requirementsof theIllinois EPA, relatingto the installationof potablewater lines which

are thesubjectmatterof this action.

IV. APPLICABILITY

This Stipulationshallapplyto andbe bindingupon thc Complainantandthe Respondent

Fleritage,andanyofficer, director,agent,or employeeof the RespondentHeritage,aswell as any

successorsor assignsof the RespondentHeritage. The RespondentHeritageshallnot raiseasa

defenseto anyenforcementactiontakenpursuantto this Stipulation thefailure of anyof its

officers, directors,agents,employeesor successorsor assignsto takesl4ch actionas shall be

requiredto complywith the provisionsof this Stipulation.

No changcin ownership,corporatestatusor operatorof the Site shall in anywayalter the

responsibilitiesof theRespondentHeritageunderthis StipulationandProposalfor Settlement.

In theeventof anyconveyanceof title, easementor otherinterestin theSite,the Respondent

Heritageshall continueto beboundby andremainliable for performanceof all obligationsunder

this Stipulation. -

S -
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V. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHERLAWS AND REGULATIONS

This Stipulationin no wayaffectstheresponsibilitiesof the RespondentHeritageto

comply with anyotherfederal,stateor local laws or regulationsincluding,but not limited to, the

Act andthe Boardregulations,35111. Adm. Code,SubtitlesA throughH.

VI. IMPACT ON THE PUBLIC RESULTING FROM ALLEGED NON-

COMPLIANCE

Section33(c) of the Act, 415 [LCS 5/33(c)(2002),providesas follows:

In making its ordersanddeterminations,theBoardshall take into consideration
all the factsandcircumstancesbearingupon the reasonablenessof the emissions,
discharges,or depositsinvolved including,but not limited to:

I. the characteranddegreeof injury to, or interferencewith the protectionof
the health,generalwelfareandphysicalpropertyof the people;

2. the socialandeconomicvalueof the pollution source;

3. the suitability or unsuitabilityof the pollution sourceto the areain which it
is located,includingthe questionofpriority of location in the area
involved; -

4. the technicalpracticabilityandeconomicreasonablenessof reducingor
eliminatingthe emissions,dischargesor depositsresultingfrom such

pollution source;and

5. anysubsequentcompliance.

In responseto thesefactors,the partiesstatethe following:

1. Humanhealthandthe environmentwereminimally threatenedby the Respondent

Heritage’sviolationsandthe Illinois EPA’s informationgatheringresponsibilitieshinderedby

6
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the Heritage’sviolations. Obtainingconstructionpermitsprior to constructionof a watersupply

structureis theprimaryandessentialmeansIllinois EPA hasto ensurethe structuralintegrity of

the linesareintactandthe watersupplylines areconstructedin amannerprotectiveof public

healthandthe environment.

2. There is socialandeconomicbenefitto the installationof thepotablewatersource

whichis the subjectmatterof this litigation. Heritage,by causingor allowingconstructionof the

potablewaterline,permittedwaterserviceto reachthe residentialdevelopment.

3. Operationof the potablewaterline was suitablefor the areain which it occurred.

4. The properconstructionpermitswereissuedfor theSite approximately21 days

afterconstructionbegan..The installationof the watersourcewas technicallypracticaland

economicreasonablefor this developmentSite.

5. Heritagehasbeenin compliancewith the Illinois EPA requirementsfor the

installationofthe potablewatersourcesincethe November18,2003issuanceof the construction

permit.

- VII. CONSIDERATIONOF SECTION42(h)FACTORS

Section42(h)of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(h)(2002),providesas follows:

In determiningthe appropriatecivil penaltyto be imposedunder. . . thisSection,
theBoardis authorizedto consideranymattersof recordin mitigation or
aggravationof penalty,includingbut not limited to the following factors:

I. the durationandgravityof the violation;

2. the presenceor absenceof duediligenceon the partof the.respondentin
attemptingto complywith requirementsof this Act andregulations
thereunderor to securerelief therefromasprovidedby this Act;

7
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3. anyeconomicbenefitsaccruedby the respondentbecauseof delayin
compliancewith requirements,in whichcasethe economicbenefitsshall
be determinedby the lowestcostalternativefor achievingcompliance;

4. the amountof monetarypenaltywhichwill serveto deterfurtherviolations
by therespondentandto otherwiseaid in enhancingvoluntaryôompliance
with this Act by the respondentandotherpersonssimilarly subjectto the
Act;

S. thenumber,proximity in time, andgravityof previouslyadjudicated
violationsof this Act by the respondent;

6. whethertherespondentvoluntarily self-disclosed,in accordancewith
subsectioni of this Section,the non-complianceto the Agency;and

7. whetherthe respondenthasagreedto undertakea“supplemental
environmentalproject,”which meansan environmentallybeneficial
projectthat a respondentagreesto undertakein settlementofan
enforcementactionbroughtunderthisAct, but whichthe respondentis not
otherwiselegallyrequiredto perform.

In responseto thesefactors,thepartiesstateas follows:

1. Heritageactedas engineerandtechnicaladvisorto the developerof theSite in

preparingthe potablewater line constructionpermit applicationfor the project. Obtaining

constructionpermitsprior to constructionis the primaryandessentialmeansIllinois EPA hasto

ensureadequatewatersupplystructuresareconstructedto protectpublic healthandthe

environment. The durationHeritageremainedin violation was twenty-one(21) days.

2. Heritageassistedthedeveloperin obtainingtheconstructionpermitby providing

engineeringexpertisein developingplansandcompletingthe constructionpermitapplicationfor

thepotablewater line attheSite. Heritagewas diligent in attemptingto returnto compliance

with the requirementsofthe Act. - -

3. It doesnot appearthat Heritagegainedanyeconomicbenefit from the

8
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constructionof the potablewaterline in questionon October28, 2003,priorto issuanceof the

constructionpermit for theproject. Thepenaltyobtainedin this matterincludesanyeconomic

benefitHeritagemayhavereceived.

4. Complainanthasdetermined,basedupon thespecific factsof this matterthat a

penaltyof Two ThousandFiveHundredDollars ($2,500.00)will serveto deterfurther violations

andwill aid in future voluntarycompliancewith the Act andBoardregulations.Thecivil

penaltyagreedto by ComplainantandHeritageshouldimpressupon Heritageandsimilarly-

situatedconsultants,the needto ensureconstructionpermitsare in placeprior to initiating

constructionactivities.

5. TheIllinois EPA is presentlyunawareof prior enforcementactionsagainst

Heritage.

6. Heritagedid not disclosethe violationsnotedaboveto the Illinois EPA.

7. Heritagehasnot proposedanysupplementalenvironmentalprojectsto resolvethis

maimer.

VIII. TERM-S OF SETTLEMENT

A. PenaltyPayment

1. The RespondentHeritageshallpaya civil penaltyin the sumof Two Thousand

FiveHundredDollars ($2,500.00)within thirty (30) daysfrom the datetheBoardadoptsand

acceptsthis Stipulation. TheRespondentHeritagestipulatesthatpaymenthasbeentenderedto

Respondent’sattorneyof record in thismatterin aform acceptableto thatattorney. Further,

Respondentstipulatesthat saidattorneyhasbeendirectedto makethe penaltypaymenton behalf

of Respondent,within thirty (30) daysfrom the datetheBoard adoptsandacceptsthis

9
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Stipulation, in a mannerprescribedbelow. The penalty describedin this Stipulationshallbepaid

bycertifiedcheck,moneyorderor electronicfundstransferpayableto the Illinois EPA,

designatedto theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionTrust Fundandsubmittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
FiscalServicesSection
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Thenameandnumberof the caseand Heritage’sFederalEmployerIdentification Number

(PEN)shallappearon the check. A copy of the certifiedcheek,moneyorderor recordof

electronicfundstransferandanytransmittal lettershallbe sentto:

Ms. Bridget M. Carlson
AssistantAttorney General
EnvironmentalBureau . -

188W.RandolphSt.,20” Floor
Chicago,ijlinois 60601 -

2. Pursuantto Section42(g)of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(g)(2002),interestshall

accrueon anypaymentnot paidwithin the time periodprescribedaboveat themaximumrate

allowableunderSection1003(a)of the Illinois IncomeTax Act, 35 ILCS 5/1003(2002). Interest

on anyunpaidpaymentshallbeginto accruefrom the datethe paymentis dueandcontinueto

accrueuntil the datepaymentis received. Whenpartialpayment(s)aremade,suchpartial

paymentshallbe first applied to anyintereston unpaidpaymentthendueand owing. All interest

on paymentowedshallbepaidby certifiedcheek,moneyorderor electronicfundstransfer,

payableto the Illinois EPA, designatedto the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionTrust Fundand

deliveredto the addressandin themannerdescribedabove.

10
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3. Forpurposesof paymentandcollection,Heritagemaybe reachedat the following

address:

Mr. JohnMalburg
HeritageEngineeringLtd.
345 ExecutiveParkway,SuiteMl

- - PostOffice Box 5145
Rockford,Illinois 61 125-0145

Mr. CurtisTobin
Tobin & Ramon
530 SouthStateStreet
Suite200
Belvedere,Illinois 61008

4. In the eventof defaultof this SectionVIllA, the Complainantshallbe entitled to

all availablerelief including,but not limited to, reasonablecostsof collection andreasonable

attorney’sfees.

B. Future Use

Notwithstandinganyotherlanguagein thisStipulationto the contrary,andin

considerationof the mutualpromisesandconditionscontainedin this Stipulation,including the

Releasefrom Liability containedin SectionVffl,D, below,the RespondentHeritagehereby

agreesthatthis Stipulationmaybeusedagainstthe RespondentHeritagein anysubsequent

enforcementactionor permitproceedingas proofof a pastadjudicationof violation of theAct

andthe BoardRegulationspromulgatedthereunderfor all violations allegedin the Complaintin

thismatter,for purposesof Section39(a)and(i) and/or42(h)of theAct, 415 ILCS 5/39(a)and

(i) and/or5/42(h)(2002).Further,RespondentHeritageagreesto waive anyrights to contest,in

- 11
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anysubsequentenforcementactionor permitproceeding,anyallegationsthatthesealleged

violationswereadjudicated.

C. CeaseandDesist -

RespondentHeritageshall ceaseanddesistfrom future violations of the Act andBoard

Regulations,includingbut not limited to thosesectionsof the Act andBoardRegulationsthat

werethe subjectmatterof the Complaintasoutlined in Section lll.C. of this Stipulation.

D. Releasefrom Liability

Inconsiderationof the RespondentHeritage’spaymentof the $2,500.00penaltyand any

specifiedcostsandaccruedinterest,completionof all activitiesrequiredhereunder,to Ceaseand

Desist ascontainedin SectionVIll.C andupon thePollutionControl Board’sacceptanceand

approvalof the termsof this StipulationandProposalfor Settlement,the Complainantreleases,

waivesanddischargesthe RespondentHeritagefrom anyfurther liability or penaltiesfor

violationsof the Act andBoardRegulationsthat were the subjectmatterof the Complaintherein.

The releaseset forth abovedoesnot extendto anymattersotherthanthoseexpresslyspecifiedin

Complainant’sComplaintfiled on June15, 2005. The Complainantreserves,andthis

Stipulationis without prejudiceto, all rightsof the Stateof Illinois againsttheRespondent

Heritagewith respectto all othermatters,including but not limited to, the following:

a. criminal liability; -

b. liability for future violation of state,federal, local,andcommonlaws and/or

regulations;

12
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c. liability for natural resourcesdamagearisingout of the allegedviolations; and

d. liability or claimsbasedon theRespondent’sfailure to satisfytherequirementsof

this Stipulation.

Nothing in this Stipulationis intendedas awaiver, discharge,release,or covenantnot to

suefor anyclaim or causeof action,administrativeor judiciaL, civil or criminal, pastor future, in

law or in equity, which the Stateof Illinois or the Illinois EPA mayhaveagainstanyperson,as

- definedby Section3.315of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315,or entity otherthantheRespondent

Heritage.

E. Correspondence,Reports and Other Documents

Any andall correspondence,reportsandanyotherdocumentsrequiredunderthis

Stipulation,exceptfor paymentspursuantto SectionsVffl.A (“PenaltyPayment”)shallbe

submittedas follows:

Asto theComplainant

Ms. Bridget M. Carlson
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvironmentalBureau-

188W.RandolphSt.,
20

th Floor
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Mr. CharlesGunnarson
AssistantCounsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North Grand-AvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276

Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276 -

13
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- As to theRespondent

Mr. JohnMalburg -

HeritageEngineeringLtd.
345 ExecutiveParkway,SuiteMI
PostOffice Box 5145
Roekford, Illinois 61125-0145

F. Enforcement of Board order

L Upon the entryof theBoard’sOrderapprovingandacceptingthis Stipulationand

Proposalfor Settlementthat Orderis abinding andenforceableorderof the Illinois Pollution

Control Boardandmaybe enforcedas suchthroughanyandall availablemeans.

2. RespondentHeritageagreesthat noticeof anysubsequentproceedingto enforce

theBoard Orderapprovingandacceptingthis StipulationandProposalfor Settlementmaybe

madeby mail and waivesanyrequirementof serviceof process.

3. Thc partiesagreethat, if the Boarddoesnot approveandacceptthis Stipulation

andProposalfor Settlement,thenneitherpartyis boundby the termsherein.

- 4. It is the intent of the ComplainantandRespondentHeritagethat the provisionsof

this StipulationandProposalfor SettlementandanyBoardOrderacceptingand approvingsuch

shallbe severable,and shouldanyprovisionbe declaredby a courtof competentjurisdiction to

be inconsistentwith stateor federal law,and thereforeunenforceable,the remainingclausesshall

remainin full forceandeffect. -

TEE REMAINDER OF THIS PACE IS INTENTIONALLY LEVI BLM4K
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WHEREFORE,Complainantand RespondentHeritagerequestthat the Board adoptand

acceptthe foregoingStipulationandProposalfor Settlementas written.

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
Stateof Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEnforcementl
AsbestosLitigation Division

BY: __________________ DATE _______________

ROSEMARIE CAZEAU, Chief
EnvironmentalBureau
AssistantAttorneyGeneral

ILLINOIS IRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY

BY; ____________________ DATE:________________
WILLIAM D. 1NG’K~SOLL
Acting ChiefLegal cib~nsel

DATE:________

President

16



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE, SEPTEMBER 26, 2005

WHEREFORE,ComplainantandRespondentHeritagerequestthatthe Boardadoptand

acceptthe foregoingStipulationandProposalfor Settlementaswritten.

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLlt’~OIS,
LISA MADIGAN
AttorneyGeneral
Stateof Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
EnvironmentalEnforcement!
AsbestosLitigation Division -

BY: DATE:_____ _____

EnvironmentalBureau
AssistantAttorneyGeneral-

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY -

BY; DATE: flue) ~ç~(
R ERTA. SSINA
ChiefLegal Counsel

HERITAGE ENGINEERINGLTD. -

BY: _________________ DATE:
JOHN MALBURG
Its President

15
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, BRIDGET M. CARLSON, an AssistantAttorney General,certify thaton the 26th day

of September2005, 1 causedto be servedby-FirstClassMail the foregoingStipulationand

Proposalfor SettlementandMotion for Relieffrom HearingRequirementto thepartiesnamed

on the attachedServiceList, by depositingsamein postageprepaidenvelopeswith the United

StatesPostalServicelocatedat 100 WestRandolphStreet,Chicago,Illinois 6060!.

- BR[DQVT M CARLSON




